

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No.: 0:21-md-02994-RAR

In re:

**MEDNAX SERVICES, INC.,
CUSTOMER DATA SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION**

This Document Relates to All Actions

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND.....2

III. LEGAL STANDARD3

IV. ARGUMENT.....4

A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to be Class Representatives.4

B. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Classes Are Not Ascertainable.5

C. Plaintiffs Fail to Meet the Rule 23(a) Requirements.....7

1. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Numerosity for Their State Subclasses.....7

2. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Commonality Because They Cannot Demonstrate Each Class Member Suffered the Same Injury.....7

3. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Typicality or Adequacy.8

D. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Rule 23(b)(3)’s Requirements.....10

1. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate that Common Issues Predominate Over Individual Issues.10

a. Individualized Questions of Article III Standing Preclude Certification.....11

b. Variations in State Law Preclude Certification of Plaintiffs’ Proposed Nationwide Classes.....13

c. Individualized Questions of Causation Preclude Class Certification.....17

d. Individualized Questions of Injury Preclude Class Certification.20

e. Additional Individualized Issues Doom Each Putative Subclass.21

f. Individualized Damages Issues Preclude Class Certification.24

E. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden to Prove that a Class Action is the Superior Method of Adjudication.....26

F. Rule 23(c)(4) is not an alternative to the Rule 23(b) requirements.....28

G. Plaintiffs fail to satisfy the requirements for a Rule 23(b)(2) class.....29

1. Plaintiffs’ Requests for Monetary Relief Are Individualized and not Incidental.....30

2. Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain the Requested Injunctive Relief About Future Security.32

V. AMERICAN ANESTHESIOLOGY-SPECIFIC ARGUMENTS33

A. Nine Named Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing to Sue AA for the Additional Reason That They Had No Connection to AA.....33

B. This Court Should Not Certify Any Subclasses Against AA.34

VI. CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AA Suncoast Chiropractic Clinic, P.A. v. Progressive Am. Ins.</i> , 938 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2019).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)	28
<i>All Fam. Clinic of Daytona Beach Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 688 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	31
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petrol. Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Andrews v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 344 F.R.D. 38 (D.D.C. 2023).....	21, 22
<i>Audler v. CBC Innovis Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Babineau v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Bacon v. Stiefel Labs., Inc.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 681 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	3
<i>Baez v. LTD Fin. Servs., L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 3189133 (M.D. Fla. June 8, 2016).....	7
<i>Bailey v. Rocky Mtn. Holdings, LLC</i> , 309 F.R.D. 675 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	31
<i>Baker v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 2022 WL 3452469 (11th Cir. 2022) (per curiam).....	28
<i>Barnhill v. A&M Homebuyers, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3586448 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2022)	17
<i>Barten v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 978 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	14
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	33

Bennett v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.,
2023 WL 3884117 (D.N.J. June 8, 2023).....22

Bishop v. Fla. Specialty Paint Co.,
389 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1980) 14

Blood v. Labette Cnty. Med. Ctr.,
2022 WL 11745549 (D. Kan. Oct. 20, 2022) 12

Blough v. Shea Homes, Inc.,
2014 WL 3694231 (W.D. Wash. July 23, 2014)23

Bouton v. Ocean Props., Ltd.,
322 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....27

Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.,
817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 3, 7, 26

Bussey v. Macon Cnty. Greyhound Park, Inc.,
562 F. App'x 782 (11th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)4

Butler v. Ford Motor Co.,
724 F. Supp. 2d 575 (D.S.C. 2010)..... 14

Calzone v. Hawley,
866 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2017)33

Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) 14, 17, 28, 29

Castro v. Budget Rent-Car Sys., Inc.,
154 Cal. App. 4th 1162 (2007) 14

Cherry v. Domestic Corp.,
986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 5, 6, 7, 26

City of L.A. v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....32

City of St. Petersburg v. Total Containment, Inc.,
265 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....20

Coastal Neurology, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
271 F.R.D. 538 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....31

Colomar v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.,
242 F.R.D. 671 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....31

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... 3, 28, 29

Cooper v. S. Co.,
390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004) 29

Corbett v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
930 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 32

Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC,
942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 11

DA Air Taxi LLC v. Diamond Aircraft Indus.,
2009 WL 10668159 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2009) 16

Davis v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.,
1993 WL 593999 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 1993)..... 31

Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. v. Buck,
2019 WL 1440280 (E.D. Va. Mar. 29, 2019)..... 17

Dolmage v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.,
2017 WL 1754772 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2017)..... 8

Drimmer v. WD-40 Co.,
2007 WL 2456003 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2007) 10

Drossin v. Nat’l Action Fin. Servs., Inc.,
255 F.R.D. 608 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... 31

Dugas v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.,
2016 WL 6523428 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2016) 22

DWFII Corp. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
271 F.R.D. 676 (S.D. Fla. 2010)..... 31

Eades v. Chicago Title Ins.,
2012 WL 13001793 (N.D. Ga. July 18, 2012)..... 34

Easter v. Am. W. Fin.,
381 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2004) 33

Est. of Pilgrim v. Gen. Motors LLC,
344 F.R.D. 381 (E.D. Mich. 2023)..... 21, 22

G.G. v. Valve Corp.,
579 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (W.D. Wash. 2022) 18

Gagliardi v. TJC Land Tr.,
889 F.3d 728 (11th Cir. 2018) 32

GB, L.L.C. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London,
2009 WL 10669933 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 8, 2009)..... 33

Gelfound v. MetLife Ins. Co. of Conn.,
313 F.R.D. 674 (S.D. Fla. 2016)..... 16

Gendler v. Related Grp.,
2009 WL 10668980 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2009) 33

Georgine v. Amchem Prod., Inc.,
83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996) 14, 19

Green-Cooper v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.,
73 F.4th 883 (11th Cir. 2023) passim

Greenstein v. Noblr Reciprocal Exch.,
585 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (N.D. Cal. 2022)..... 12

Grupo Televisa, S.A. v. Telemundo Commc’ns Grp.,
485 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 14

Harris v. Nortek Glob. HVAC LLC,
2016 WL 4543108 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 29, 2016)..... 28, 31

Heffner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.,
443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 30

Hines v. Widnall,
334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 4

Hirsch v. Jupiter Golf Club LLC,
2015 WL 2254471 (S.D. Fla. May 13, 2015)..... 29

Holmes v. Cont’l Can Co.,
706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 30

Hummel v. Tamko Bldg. Prod., Inc.,
303 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (M.D. Fla. 2017) 31

In re Adobe Sys. Inc. Privacy Litig.,
66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... 22

In re Am. Med. Sys.,
75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) 17

In re Ambry Genetics Data Breach Litig.,
567 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (C.D. Cal. 2021)..... 18, 24, 25

In re Conagra Peanut Butter Prods. Liab. Litig.,
251 F.R.D. 689 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....29

In re Fla. Cement & Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
278 F.R.D. 674 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....31

In re Heartland Payment Systems, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....9

In re Jan. 2021 Short Squeeze Trading Litig.,
76 F.4th 1335 (11th Cir. 2023) 14

In re Marriott, Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
341 F.R.D. 128 (D. Md. 2022)..... 21, 22

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) 17, 29

In re Solara Med. Supplies, LLC Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
613 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Cal. 2020) 18

In re Takata Airbag Prod. Liability Litig.,
2023 WL 6274837 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 24, 2023)9

In re Takata Airbag Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2016 WL 1266609 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2016).....35

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2017 WL 2178306 (D. Minn. May 17, 2017).....9

In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass. 2007).....31

Jerue v. Drummond Co.,
2023 WL 6610603 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2023)7

Karhu v. Vital Pharms., Inc.,
2014 WL 815253 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 3, 2014)..... 16

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 11, 13, 17, 26

Kruszka v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
2011 WL 9820198 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2011).....8

Kuehn v. Stanley,
208 Ariz. 124 (Ct. App. 2004) 18

Kunzelmann v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2013 WL 139913 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2013)..... 17

Lakeland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Astellas US, LLC,
763 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 32, 33

Larsen v. Citibank FSB,
871 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 14

Leszcynski v. Allianz Ins.,
176 F.R.D. 659 (S.D. Fla. 1997)..... 7

Lewis v. City of St. Petersburg,
260 F. 3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 17

Lewis v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
530 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (S.D. Fla. 2021)..... 17, 35

Link v. Diaz,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 2984726 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 17, 2023) 33

Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 5, 7

Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins.,
683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012) 33

Marino v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.,
245 F.R.D. 729 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 17

McCombs v. Delta Grp. Elecs., Inc.,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 3934666 (D.N.M. June 9, 2023)..... 12

McGlenn v. Driveline Retail Merch., Inc.,
2021 WL 165121 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2021)..... 19, 20

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016) 14

Miller v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2017 WL 698520 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2017) 16

Morris v. Int’l Yogurt Co.,
729 P.2d 33 (Wash. 1986) 23

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc)4

Murray v. Auslander,
 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001) 30, 31

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....32

Ogrizovich v. CUNA Mut. Grp.,
 2013 WL 12140983 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 4, 2013).....8

Ohio State Troopers Ass’n v. Point Blank Enters.,
 481 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (S.D. Fla. 2020)..... 6, 30, 31

Parker v. Carilion Clinic,
 819 S.E.2d 809 (Va. 2018)17

Perdue v. Hy-Vee, Inc.,
 455 F. Supp. 3d 749 (C.D. Ill. 2020).....17

Perez v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.,
 218 F.R.D. 262 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....5, 26

Philip Morris Inc. v. Angeletti,
 752 A.2d 200 (Md. 2000)22

Piazza v. EBSCO Indus.,
 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001).....4, 8

Pierce v. Novastar Mortg., Inc.,
 2006 WL 2571984 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 5, 2006).....23

Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.,
 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004)23

Powers v. Gov’t Emps. Ins.,
 192 F.R.D. 313 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....16

Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush,
 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000).....33

Quilty v. Envision Healthcare Corp.,
 2018 WL 2445824 (M.D. Fla. May 31, 2018).....4

Randolph v. J.M. Smucker Co.,
 303 F.R.D. 679 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....28, 31

Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.,
664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011) 18

Rink v. Cheminova, Inc.,
203 F.R.D. 648 (M.D. Fla. 2001)..... 28

Ruiz v. Tenet Hialeah Healthsystem, Inc.,
260 So. 3d 977 (Fla. 2018) 20

Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.,
211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 10

Rydman v. Champion PetFoods USA, Inc.,
2023 WL 3506133 (W.D. Wash. May 17, 2023)..... 23

Sacred Heart Health Sys. Inc. v. Humana Mil. Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 16, 17

Signor v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Ill.,
2021 WL 1348414 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2021) 31

Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.,
281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 27

Simmons v. Ford Motor Co.,
592 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (S.D. Fla. 2022)..... 6

Smith v. Triad of Alabama, LLC,
2017 WL 1044692 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 17, 2017)..... 18

Southern Independent Bank v. Fred’s, Inc.,
2019 WL 1179396 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 13, 2019)..... 17

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 4, 34

Super. Consulting Servs. v. Shaklee Corp.,
2017 WL 2834783 (M.D. Fla. June 30, 2017)..... 18

Tasion Commc’ns, Inc. v. Ubiquity Networks, Inc.,
308 F.R.D. 630 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 10

Teggerdine v. Speedway, LLC,
2018 WL 2451248 (M.D. Fla. May 31, 2018)..... 17

Tiara Condo. Ass’n v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.,
110 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2013) 17

Townhouse Rest. of Oviedo, Inc. v. NuCO2, LLC,
2020 WL 5440581 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2020) 16

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 33

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.,
97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996) 29

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 10, 27

Vigil v. Muir Med. Grp. IPA, Inc.,
84 Cal. App. 5th 197 (2022) 24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 3, 7, 11, 30

Warren Tech., Inc. v. UL LLC,
2018 WL 10550930 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 31, 2018)..... 33

Webb v. Injured Workers Pharm., LLC,
72 F.4th 365 (1st Cir. 2023)..... 32, 33

Wetzel v. CertainTeed Corp.,
2019 WL 3976204 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 25, 2019) 23

Winter v. Novartis Pharma. Corp.,
739 F.3d 405 (8th Cir. 2014) 14

Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 32

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim
